	Subject:  Recordkeeping


	Topic:  Positive drug/alcohol results


	Question:  Does MIOSHA create any exceptions for recordable injuries that happen on the job-site if drug/alcohol tests come back positive for drugs and/or alcohol?
If an employee who sustains a work-related injury requiring days away from work is terminated for drug use based on the results of a post-accident drug test, how is the case recorded? May the employer stop the day count upon termination of the employee for drug use under section 1904.7(b)(3) (vii)?


	Answer:  Under section 1904.7(b)(3)(vii), the employer may stop counting days away from work if an employee who is away from work because of an injury or illness leaves the company for some reason unrelated to the injury or illness, such as retirement or a plant closing. However, when the employer conducts a drug test based on the occurrence of an accident resulting in an injury at work and subsequently terminates the injured employee, the termination is related to the injury. Therefore, the employer must estimate the number of days that the employee would have been away from work due to the injury and enter that number on the 300 Log.


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  Administrative Rule 11. Recording and Recording and Reporting of Occupational Injuries and Illnesses 

For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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